

Priya Soparkar

IN THE HIGH COURT OF JUDICATURE AT BOMBAY
CIVIL APPELLATE JURISDICTION

CONTEMPT PETITION NO.54 OF 2025

IN

WRIT PETITION NO.12939 OF 2019

Rakesh Lal Meena and ors. ...Petitioners

Versus

Director, Medical & Health Services and ors. ...Respondents

Ms. Prashansa Agrawal with Ms. Kriti Singh i/by Nahush Shah
Legal, for the Petitioners.

Mr. Harsh Dedhia h/f Mr. Hiten Venegavkar, for the Respondent
Nos.1, 2 and 3

**CORAM: SUMAN SHYAM &
SHYAM C. CHANDAK, JJ.**

DATED: 22ND AUGUST, 2025.

PC:-

1. Heard the learned counsel appearing for both the parties.
2. Alleging willful disobedience of the judgment and order dated 25th October, 2024 passed in the Writ Petition No. 12939 of 2019, this Contempt Petition has been filed.
3. Mr. Harsh Dedhia, learned counsel appearing for the Respondent Nos.1, 2 and 3, on instructions, submits that after the dismissal of the S.L.P preferred by the State before the Hon'ble

Supreme Court, the matter is being processed for compliance of the Court's order. Therefore, eight weeks time may be granted.

4. Issue notice to the Respondents returnable on 7th November, 2025. Mr. Harsh Dedhia, learned counsel waives notice for the Respondent Nos.1, 2 and 3.

5. Let the matter be listed again on 7th November, 2025, for furnishing compliance report.

(SHYAM C. CHANDAK, J.)

(SUMAN SHYAM, J.)